
 
OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 06/2016 PAGE 1 OF 1 

 

 
This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract. 

 

 
This addendum is issued to renew this statewide contract for the contract period of April 11, 2020 
through April 10, 2021 for the following suppliers: 

 

 Statewide Contract  
Addendum 

Statewide Contract #:  SW0192 
PeopleSoft Contract ID: Multiple 

Contract Title: Construction Equipment 

Contract Issuance Date:  April 11, 2018 

Contract Supplier:  Multiple 

                  Addendum # 05 
 

             Addendum Date:  April 11, 2020 
  

OMES Point of Contact:  

        Contracting Officer: Jennifer McCaulla  

Phone Number:  405-415-8026 

E-mail address:  Jennifer.McCaulla@omes.ok.gov 

  

Addendum Information:  
 

Case Construction  

621 State Street 

Racine, WI  53402 

Tony Simpson; (262) 636.6576 

Tony.Simpson@CASEce.com 

Vendor ID# 0000325256 

Contract # 0-5244  

Caterpillar, Inc. 

100 NE Adams Street 

Peoria, IL  61629 

Patty Redpath; (309) 494.4578 

Patty_Redpath@cat.com 

Vendor ID# 0000000000 

Contract # 0-0000 

Clark Equipment Company 

75 Remittance Dr., Ste. 1130 

Chicago, IL  60675 

Jesse Rhealt; (701) 241.8759 

Jesse.Rhealt@doosan.com 

Vendor ID# 0000281099 

Contract # 0-5296 

John Deere Construction Retail 
Sales 

1515 5th Avenue 

Moline, IL  61265 

Richard Murga; (309) 765.0260 

murgarichard@johndeere.com 

Vendor ID# 0000253425 

Contract # 0-5273  

New Holland Corporate North 
America 

500 Diller Avenue 

New Holland, PA  17557 

Wayne Crow; (717) 355.1683 

wayne.crow@newholland.com 

Vendor ID# 0000325256 

Contract # 0-5244 

 

mailto:Jennifer.McCaulla@omes.ok.gov
mailto:Tony.Simpson@CASEce.com
mailto:Tony.Simpson@CASEce.com
mailto:Jesse.Rhealt@doosan.com
mailto:murgarichard@johndeere.com
mailto:wayne.crow@newholland.com

	Statewide Contract 

